at fair value  through profit or loss	 ( 9,005,658 )	 ( 4,583,524 )	 ( 2,312,446 )	 2,354,876  	 4,753,281  	 9,685,245

Available-for-sale investments	 ( 581,921,824 )	 ( 301,670,319 )	 ( 153,645,878 )	 159,556,743  	 325,334,015  	 676,902,226

Loans and accounts receivable	 ( 2,727,470 )	 ( 1,374,565 )	 ( 690,032 )	 695,616  	 1,396,906  	 2,816,866

			   ( 593,654,952 )	 ( 307,628,408 )	 ( 156,648,356 )	 162,607,235  	 331,484,202  	 689,404,337

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading	 ( 3,884 )	 ( 1,970 )	 ( 992 )	 1,007  	 2,030  	 4,125

			   ( 3,884 )	 ( 1,970 )	 ( 992 )	 1,007  	 2,030  	 4,125

(amounts in euros)

22
7

 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
6

The sensitivity of the fair value of the financial assets and technical liabilities was calculated by considering
the future cash-flows discounted at the respective YTM, with positive and negative changes of 50, 100 and
200 bps, in the respective yields.

At 31 December 2016 and 2015, the breakdown of financial instruments by currency was as follows:

			   2015

	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change

	 +200bp’s	 +100bp’s	 +50bp’s	 -50bp’s	 -100bp’s	 -200bp’s

Assets

Financial assets initially recognised

  at fair value  through profit or loss	 ( 24,193,455 )	 ( 12,381,495 )	 ( 6,264,063 )	 6,415,130  	 12,985,929  	 26,613,767

Available-for-sale investments	 ( 601,180,527 )	 ( 313,122,230 )	 ( 159,863,109 )	 166,834,659  	 341,034,710  	 713,253,191

Loans and accounts receivable	 ( 2,907,635 )	 ( 1,469,800 )	 ( 738,974 )	 747,285  	 1,503,051  	 3,040,711

			   ( 628,281,617 )	 ( 326,973,525 )	 ( 166,866,146 )	 173,997,074  	 355,523,690  	 742,907,669

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading	 ( 4,108 )	 ( 2,090 )	 ( 1,054 )	 1,074  	 2,167  	 4,418

			   ( 4,108 )	 ( 2,090 )	 ( 1,054 )	 1,074  	 2,167  	 4,418

(amounts in euros)

				   2016

			   U.S.	 Hong-Kong	 Other
		  Euros	 Dollar	 Dollar	 currencies	 Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  582,875,369  	 97,360,517  	 45,935,474  	 272,250,413  	 998,421,773

Investments in associates and joint ventures		  1,249,434  	 115,757,383  	 -  	 -  	 117,006,817

Financial assets held for trading		  -  	 7,770,368  	 -  	 -  	 7,770,368

Financial assets initially recognised

  at fair value  through profit or loss		  484,410,911  	 177,964,590  	 3,970,887  	 264,656  	 666,611,044

Hedge derivatives		  17,042,313  	 5,463,366  	 -  	 263,029  	 22,768,708

Available-for-sale investments		  6,922,636,380  	 1,515,261,015  	 609,532,075  	 183,708,687  	 9,231,138,157

Loans and accounts receivable		  784,708,173  	 108,618,341  	 22,366,313  	 95,477,863  	 1,011,170,690

Other debtors		  153,297,454  	 27,547,478  	 24,311  	 19,365,249  	 200,234,492

		  		  8,946,220,034  	 2,050,279,692  	 681,829,060  	 571,329,897  	12,255,122,049

Liabilities

Mathematical provision for life insurance		  1,400,822,448  	 -  	 -  	 3,812,352  	 1,404,634,800

Financial liabilities of the deposit component of insurance contracts

  and on insurance contracts and operations considered for accounting

  purposes as investment contracts		  8,293,190,335  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 8,293,190,335

Financial liabilities held for trading		  7,164,396  	 7,908,243  	 -  	 -  	 15,072,639

Hedge derivatives		  4,731,581  	 6,931,648  	 -  	 1,806,053  	 13,469,282

Deposits received from reinsurers		  44,817,897  	 1,007,941  	 -  	 1,744,917  	 47,570,755

Other financial liabilities		  271,200,450  	 -  	 -  	 319,979,986  	 591,180,436

Other creditors		  92,387,779  	 3,867,328  	 2,664,181  	 35,224,048  	 134,143,336

				   10,114,314,886  	 19,715,160  	 2,664,181  	 362,567,356  	 10,499,261,583

(amounts in euros)

22
8

 L

on
gr

un
 P

or
tu

ga
l,

SG
PS

, S
.A

.

The headings “Other debtors” and “Other creditors” are broken down differently between Assets and
Liabilities, when compared with the Financial Statements due to the fact that the allocation by currency
leads to a different breakdown of balances.

				   2015

			   U.S.	 Hong-Kong	 Other
		  Euros	 Dollar	 Dollar	 currencies	 Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  1,737,038,702  	 195,448,927  	 83,852,789  	 75,914,755  	 2,092,255,173

Investments in associates and joint ventures		  1,942,120  	 68,159,521  	 -  	 -  	 70,101,641